# **TORONTO** Member Motion

## **City Council**

#### Motion without Notice

MM39.36	ACTION			Ward:18
---------	--------	--	--	---------

Authorization to enter into a Community Access Agreement with the Toronto District School Board for the Playground at Perth Avenue Junior Public School - by Councillor Ana Bailão, seconded by Councillor Adam Vaughan

\* This Motion has been deemed urgent by the Chair. \* This Motion is not subject to a vote to waive referral. \* This Motion has been added to the agenda and is before Council for debate.

#### Recommendations

Councillor Ana Bailão, seconded by Councillor Adam Vaughan, recommends that:

1. City Council authorize the execution of a Community Access Agreement with the Toronto District School Board for the playground at Perth Avenue Junior Public School, to the satisfaction of the City Solicitor.

#### Summary

On April 3 and 4, 2013, City Council approved Member Motion MM32.11, authorizing the release of Section 37 funds for improvements to Perth Avenue Junior Public School playgrounds. In connection with this matter, the Toronto District School Board has requested the City of Toronto to enter into a Community Access Agreement, which will provide the public with access to the playgrounds being improved with the Section 37 funds.

The playground will serve the local community as a local park. The Community Access Agreement to be executed between the City of Toronto and the Toronto District School Board will contain provisions which secure access and will be drawn up by the City Solicitor in consultation with the local Councillor and Community Planning Staff.

This matter is considered urgent because the Toronto District Board would like to proceed with construction of improvements immediately.

(Submitted to City Council on October 8 and 9, 2013 as MM39.36)

### **Background Information (City Council)**

Member Motion MM39.36